

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

WILLIAM FIORE,
Petitioner,

v.

GREGORY WHITE, Warden of the State
Correctional Institution at Pittsburgh;
THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
Respondents

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF ALABAMA, ALASKA,
ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, DELAWARE, FLORIDA,
HAWAII, ILLINOIS, IOWA, KANSAS,
NEBRASKA, NEVADA, OKLAHOMA, OREGON,
RHODE ISLAND, SOUTH CAROLINA,
VIRGINIA AND WASHINGTON
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Filed June 25, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION DOES NOT REQUIRE THE RETROACTIVE APPLICATION OF THE PENNSYLVANIA SUPREME COURT'S *SCARPONE* DECISION TO FINAL CONVICTIONS 4

A. Fiore's Conviction Violates *Winship* Only if the *Scarpone* Decision Applies Retroactively to Final Convictions 4

B. The Federal Constitution is Silent Regarding the Retroactivity of State Court Decisions Construing State Law 6

C. The States Should Retain the Option to Decide Whether to Apply New Constructions of State Criminal Statutes Retroactively 12

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995)	7, 8
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998)	2, 7, 8, 10, 14
<i>Carron v. State</i> , 427 So. 2d 192 (Fla. 1983)	10
<i>Chicot County Drainage Dist. v. Baxter State Bank</i> , 308 U.S. 371 (1940)	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Fiore</i> , 665 A.2d 1185, 1193 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1995), <i>appeal denied</i> , 675 A.2d 1243 (Pa. 1996)	6
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 333 (1974)	8
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981)	11
<i>Great Northern Ry. Co. v. Sunburst Oil & Refining Co.</i> , 287 U.S. 358 (1932)	7, 9
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987)	7, 16
<i>Hickson v. State</i> , 640 P.2d 921 (Nev. 1982)	14

<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	2, 4-6
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	4-6
<i>Kerns v. Grammar</i> , 416 N.W.2d 253 (Neb. 1987)	13
<i>La Rue v. McCarthy</i> , 833 F.2d 140 (9th Cir. 1987)	9
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965)	6, 7, 11, 13, 15, 16
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 376 U.S. 643 (1961)	11, 15, 16
<i>People v. Hill</i> , 648 N.E.2d 455 (1995)	12, 13
<i>People v. Ryan</i> , 626 N.E.2d 51 (N.Y. 1993)	12, 13
<i>People v. Smith</i> , 35 Cal. 3d 798 (1984)	9, 10
<i>Scarpone v. Commonwealth</i> , 596 A.2d 892 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1991)	5, 6, 9, 12, 17
<i>Shields v. Wainwright</i> , 813 F.2d 1123 (11th Cir. 1987)	10
<i>Solem v. Stumes</i> , 456 U.S. 638 (1984)	11
<i>State v. Ellis</i> , 333 N.W.2d 391 (Neb. 1983)	13

<i>State v. Howard</i> , 564 N.W.2d 753 (Wis. 1997)	14
<i>State v. Peete</i> , 517 N.W.2d 149 (1994)	14
<i>Stovall v. Denno</i> , 388 U.S. 293 (1967)	7
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1988)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 457 U.S. 537 (1982)	7, 15
<i>Wainwright v. Stone</i> , 414 U.S. 21 (1973)	7, 9
STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)	7, 8
35 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6018.401(a) (1993)	5
OTHER MATERIALS:	
Blackstone, Sir William <i>Commentaries</i> 69 (15th ed. 1809)	6
Gray, John Chipman <i>Nature and Sources of the Law</i> 222 (1st ed. 1909)	6
